From: mmmO0553@comcast.net
To: Planning Info
Cc: "Mary Beth Brady"; Richard H Brady Jr.
Subject: Abutter Notice, Board of Adjustment
Date: Monday, May 16, 2022 5:02:48 PM
Attachments: 1 Scan.pdf

2 Scan.pdf

3 Scan.pdf

4 Scan.pdf

Survey 5-6-22 Scan.pdf

Ltr to st jean regarding brady.doc

Good afternoon,

We are Rich and Mary Brady on 122/124 Burkitt St. We are immediate
neighbors of Joel St Jean on 108 Burkitt St.

We have reviewed his proposal and have reservations with his plan. We do not
oppose legally demolishing/replacing the existing garage in the same space of
approximately the same size. We do have questions regarding the proposed
variance to almost triple the current size to be built 1’ from our property line
where 10’ is required by current City laws. We're curious how it would be built
almost exactly ON the property line where there is now a hedge. With only
twelve inches of access to maintain his building, approving this request is
tantamount to granting the owners of that property free permanent access to
this property.

Since becoming our neighbor, Joel has many times expressed his intent to
remove our shared hedge. According to a survey prepared for us by Stockton
Services and registered with the City in January 2012, we own most of the
hedge. | also recently discussed this with Portsmouth City Arborist Charles
Baxter, who reviewed our records and echoed this belief. We have no
intention of removing it. | work from home and that hedge is the last bit of
protection | have from complete exposure of the sound traveling into our
neighborhood from the traffic circle. It has been proposed that a garage and
several arborvitaes are adequate replacement. | disagree.

5,1 we hired Jonathan M. Flagg, Esq.

After a text discussion with Joel on April 2
Flagg Law, PLLC to draft a letter stating our intention to keep the hedge in

place. | have attached that letter.
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ABUTTER NOTICE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Abutter: Board of Adjustment meetings May 17 & May 24, 2022

BRADY RICHARD H JR Note: While you have been
WILSON MARY BETH identified as an abutter to the

124 BURKITT ST property indicated below, you are
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 encouraged to read the entire

notice to determine if there are
other petitions in which you might
have an interest.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment will hold public hearings on the
following applications on Tuesday, May 17, 2022, and Tuesday May 24, 2022 starting at 7:00 pm
in Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth,
New Hampshire.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2022

The request of Adam Fitzpatrick and Emily Smith (Owners), for property located at 96
Sparhawk Street whereas relief is needed to add an addition on the existing dwelling and an
addition to a shed which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 4
foot right side yard where 10' is required; and b) an 8 foot front yard where 15 feet is required. 2)
Variances from Section 10.573.20 to allow a) a 4 foot right side yard where 9.5 feet is required; and
b) a 7 foot rear yard where 9.5 feet is required. 3) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a
nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming
to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 159 Lot 16 and lies
within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of The Lonzoni Family Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located at 411 South

Street whereas relief is needed to demolish existing garage and construct new attached garage
which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 6 foot rear yard where 20
feet is required. 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to

be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the Ordinance. Said property is
shown on Assessor Map 112 Lot 55 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of Andrea Hurwitz (Owner), for property located at 129 Aldrich Road whereas relief
is needed for a second floor addition with rear addition and deck which requires the following: 1)
Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 5.5 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required. 2)
Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended,
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is
shown on Assessor Map 153 Lot 35 and is located within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of Donald Lowell Stickney III (Owner), for property located at 213 Jones Avenue
whereas relief is needed for the addition of a second driveway which requires the following: 1)

OVER
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Variance from Section 10.1114.31 to allow a second driveway on a lot where only one driveway is
allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 222 Lot 69 and lies within the Single Residence
B (SRB) District.

The request of Ann Genevieve Becksted Trust of 2004 (Owner), for property located at 9
Schurman Avenue whereas relief is needed to add a 6' x 25' two story addition and side porch
which requires the following. 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 22 foot front yard
where 30 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the

Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 260 Lot 158 and lies within the Single
Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of Andrew DiPasquale (Owner), for property located at 80 Fields Road whereas
relief is needed to Construct rear addition and enclose existing carport to create sunroom with front
porch which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 26 foot rear
yard where 30 feet is required, b) a 9 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required; ¢) a 9 foot left
side yard where 10 feet is required; d) a 23 foot front yard where 30 feet is required; and €) 29%
building coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed. 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow
a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without
conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 171
Lot 8 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of Pamela J. Katz Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located at 462 Lincoln
Ave, Unit 4 whereas relief is needed to install a generator which requires the following: 1) A
Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 6 foot setback where 10 feet is required and to allow
the generator to be closer to the street that the principal structure. Said property is located on
Assessor Map 133 Lot 20-4 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, MAY 24, 2022
The request of Joseph Ricci (Applicant), for property located at 225 Banfield Road whereas relief

is needed to demolish existing building and construct new 5 unit commercial building and 60 unit
residential building with underground parking which requires the following: 1) A Variance from
Section 10.521 to allow a 45 foot front yard where 70 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section
10.440.1 to allow a 60 unit residential building where residential uses are not permitted in the
Industrial district. Said property is located on Assessor Map 254 Lot 1 and lies within the Industrial
(1) District.

The request of Thomas Hammer (Applicant), for property located at 219 Sagamore Road whereas
relief is needed to demolish the existing garage and deck and construct new garage and entryway
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 30.5% building coverage
where 25% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 2.5 foot rear
yard where 15 feet is required. 3) A Variance from Section 10.571 to allow an accessory structure to
be located closer to a street than the principal structure. 4) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow
a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming
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a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming

to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 221 Lot 19 and lies
within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of 2422 Lafayette Road Associates LLC (Owner), for property located at 2454
Lafayette Rd, Unit 5 whereas relief is needed for a proposed veterinary urgent care clinic which
requires the following: 1) A Special Exception from Section 10.440 Use #7.50 to allow a Veterinary
Care use where the use is allowed by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map
273 Lot 3-5 and lies within the Gateway Corridor (G1) District.

The request of Nicole Giusto (Applicant), and Cooper Malt LLC (Owner), for property located at
650 Islington St, Unit C whereas relief is needed for a proposed veterinary care clinic which requires
the following: 1) A Special Exception from Section 10.440 Use #7.50 to allow a Veterinary Care use
where the use is allowed by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 155 Lot 5-
C1 and lies within the Character District 4-B (CD4W) and the Historic District.

The request of Thomas and Lindsey Vickery (Owners), for property located at 37 Orchard Street
whereas relief is needed for a proposed addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from
Section 10.521 to allow 26.5% building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed. Said property
is located on Assessor Map 149 Lot 9 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of London Bridge South Inc. (Owner), for the property located at 114 Saratoga Way
whereas relief is needed to amend a previously approved application to merge two lots and demo
existing structures in order to construct a 4 unit multi family dwelling which requires the following:
1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 3,736 square feet where
5,000 square feet is the minimum required; and 2) A Special Exception from Section 10.440 Use
#1.51 to allow 4 dwelling units where the use is allowed by a special exception. Said property is
shown on Assessor Map 212 Lot 112 and lies within the General Residence B District.

The request of Katherine Nolte and Angela Davis (Owners), for property located at 276 Aldrich
Road whereas relief is needed to remove existing mudroom and construct covered front porch which
requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) 33% building coverage where
20% is the maximum allowed; b) 7.5 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required; and c) 7.5 foot
secondary front yard where 30 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a
nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming
to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 166 Lot 14 and lies
within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of Joel St. Jean and Mariele Chambers (Owners), for property located at 108
Burkitt Street whereas relief is needed to demolish existing garage and construct new 13' x 30'
garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left
side yard where 10 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming
structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies
within the General Residence A (GRA).

OVER
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The request of Thomas J. and Angela Mita (Owners), for property located at 81 Taft Road whereas
relief is needed to construct a 235 square foot addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance
from Section 10.521 to allow a 17.5 foot secondary front yard where 30 feet is required. 2) A Variance
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.. Said property is located on
Assessor Map 247 Lot 87 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of Christopher Mulligan (Applicant), and One Hundred Forty West Road Condos
(Owner), for property located at 140 West Road whereas relief is needed to convert existing structure
into a private indoor recreation facility which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section
10.440 Use #4.30 to allow and indoor recreation use where the use is not permitted. 2) A Variance
from Section 10.1113.41 to allow parking to be located 2 feet from the front lot line where 50 feet is
required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 252 Lot 2-13 and lies within the Industrial (I)
District.

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and
password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on the
meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. For technical assistance, please contact the
Planning Department by email (planning(@ cityofportsmouth.com) or by phone 610-7216.

Those interested in submitting written comments should email planning(@ cityofportsmouth.com or
mail to the Planning Department, City Hall, 1 Junkins Ave, Portsmouth, NH 03801. Comments for
any public hearings that are received by 4:00 pm the day of the meeting will be incorporated into
the record of the meeting.

The final Agenda may include items under Old and New Business that are in addition to this Notice.
For complete meeting and application details check:
www.cityofportsmouth.com/planportsmouth/meetings-schedule or contact the Planning Department
at 610-7216 or planning(@cityofportsmouth.com with questions. Members of the public are invited
to participate in the meeting in person or by counsel or agent and state reasons why the above
application{s) should or should not be granted.
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Flagg Law, PLLC

Jonathan M. Flagg 








     Attorney At Law







Telephone (603) 766-6300


E-Mail: jflagg@flagglawfirm.com





Facsimile (603) 766-6301



August 27, 2022

via regular mail and hand delivered

Joel St Jean

108 Burkitt St
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE:
DO NOT REMOVE HEDGE

Dear Mr. St. Jean:


I represent Mr. and Mrs. Richard Brady who live at and own 124 Burkitt Street in Portsmouth. The Brady's property abuts your property. As I understand it, you want to remove the hedge between my clients’ property and your property. My clients own the hedge. Please do not remove it. 

We are hoping that you will respond favorably to this letter so that we can get this matter resolved. Our hope is that we can get this matter resolved between neighbors without further proceedings. Let me know if you can work with me on this. If you have any conflicting surveys, please provide them to me. You may have a survey of your own property that you obtained for one reason or another. If so, I would very much like to see it so that we can get this matter behind us.


Thank you very much for your time.


Very truly yours,


Jonathan M. Flagg, Esq.

JMF/jlr 

cc:
Richard Brady

~ 93 Middle Street, Portsmouth, NH 03801 ~ 





In addition to the 9" variance, our other concern is that his contractor will need
to actually stand in our yard to rebuild his proposed structure. That area is
100% hedge. We question whether this demolition/construction can/will be
accomplished while providing the necessary care required to protect our
property and prevent terminal damage to our bushes.

We plan to attend your May 24, 2022, hearing to listen and contribute. In the
meantime, please advise if there are any additional steps we should take.

Thank you very much.

The Bradys

124 Burkitt St
Portsmouth, NH 03801
603-566-2749



FLAGG LAW, pLLC

ATTORNEY AT LAW TELEPHONE (603) 766-6300
E-MAIL: JFLAGG@FLAGGLAWFIRM.COM FACSIMILE (603) 766-6301

August 27, 2022

via regular mail and hand delivered
Joel St Jean

108 Burkitt St

Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: DO NOT REMOVE HEDGE
Dear Mr. St. Jean:

I represent Mr. and Mrs. Richard Brady who live at and own 124 Burkitt Street in
Portsmouth. The Brady's property abuts your property. As I understand it, you want to
remove the hedge between my clients’ property and your property. My clients own the
hedge. Please do not remove it.

We are hoping that you will respond favorably to this letter so that we can get this
matter resolved. Our hope is that we can get this matter resolved between neighbors
without further proceedings. Let me know if you can work with me on this. If you have
any conflicting surveys, please provide them to me. You may have a survey of your own
property that you obtained for one reason or another. If so, I would very much like to see
it so that we can get this matter behind us.

Thank you very much for your time.

Very truly yours,

Jonathan M. Flagg, Esq.
JMF/jlr
CC: RICHARD BRADY

~ 93 MIDDLE STREET, PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 ~
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